
CITY OF DANA POINT 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
DATE: JANUARY 13, 2020 
 
TO:  DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
  BRENDA WISNESKI, DIRECTOR 
  DANNY GIOMETTI, ASSOCIATE PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP18-0046 TO PERMIT THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF A THREE-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING ON A 
HILLSIDE CONDITION LOT AT 25166 MANZANITA DRIVE. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution 
approving Site Development Permit SDP18-0046 (Action Document 1). 

 
APPLICANT:  Rod Jeheber 
 
OWNERS:  25166 Manzanita Drive, LLC 
 
REQUEST:  Approval of a Site Development Permit (SDP) to permit the 

construction of a three-story single-family dwelling (SFD) on a 
hillside condition lot with an existing foundation with partial framing 
and retaining walls. 

 
LOCATION:  25166 Manzanita Drive (APN 682-137-07) 
 
NOTICE:  Notice of the Public Hearing was mailed via first class mail to 

property owners within a 500-foot radius of the subject site, 
published within a newspaper of general circulation on January 3, 
2019, and posted at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and 
Capistrano Beach Branch Post Offices, and the Dana Point Library 
on January 3, 2019.  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL: Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the 

project is categorically exempt per Section 15303 of the CEQA 
Guidelines (Class 3 - Construction or Conversion of Small 
Structures) since the project consists of the construction of a new 
SFD. 
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ISSUES: 
 

1. Is the proposal consistent with the Dana Point General Plan, the Dana Point Zoning 
Code (DPZC)? 
 

2. Does the proposal satisfy all findings required pursuant to the DPZC for approval of a 
SDP? 

 
3. Is the proposed project compatible with and an enhancement to the site and 

surrounding neighborhood? 
 
BACKGROUND:   
 
The subject site is located northwest of the intersection of Crystal Lantern and Pacific Coast 
Highway within the Residential Single Family 22 (RSF 22) Zoning District on the City’s Zoning 
Map, and is designated Residential 22 D.U./AC in the City’s Land Use Policy Diagram 
included in the Land Use Element of the General Plan. The subject site is surrounded by a 
mixture of single-family, duplex and multiple-family development with structures ranging from 
one (1) to four (4) stories (Supporting Document 2 - Vicinity Map and Site Photos).  
 
The 2,770 square foot lot contains a significant slope with existing site improvements including 
a legally constructed concrete building foundation with partial framing and retaining walls. In 
2005, the owner received approval of Minor Site Development Permit SDP05-19(M) for the 
construction of a series of retaining walls in association with a new SFD. Shortly thereafter, 
the owner was issued building and engineering permits to grade and construct the home. 
Construction activities commenced, including grading, the building foundation, retaining walls 
and partial framing. Although the retaining walls and building pad were constructed, due to 
financial hardships, the applicant was unable to complete the SFD, and the building and 
grading permits expired. In 2018, the same owner submitted an updated design for the SFD 
that includes incorporation of the existing lot improvements. 
 
A three-story residential structure proposed in a hillside condition is subject to the approval of 
a Site Development Permit (SDP) in accordance with the provisions of DPZC Section 
9.05.110(a)(4). 
 
DISCUSSION:   
 
Site improvements include the construction of a new SFD utilizing an existing, concrete 
building foundation on a lot containing a hillside condition, in accordance with DPZC Section 
9.050.110(a)(4). After a recent investigation of the original permits, City staff determined that 
existing site improvements could be re-inspected, retrofitted and/ or maintained under new 
permits to verify the improvements meet current building and engineering codes. Therefore, 
the three-story SFD proposes to utilize the existing foundation, and the structural design will 
utilize the existing moment frame which was constructed as part of the aforementioned 
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building and grading permits. 
 
The lower floor contains the two-car garage required for SFDs, a foyer, half bathroom and 
a large crawlspace area to be used for storage. The second story contains the main living 
and kitchen areas, as well as two bedrooms, each with en suite full bathrooms. The third 
story contains the master bedroom with an en suite full bathroom and walk in closet. Both 
the third and second story frontages are setback from each story below, creating private 
outdoor living areas in the form of a deck and balcony facing Manzanita Drive. The eastern 
side of the third story deck will be sheltered by a patio cover and include an outdoor fireplace 
to enhance the private outdoor living area. Since the subject lot is both shallow in depth (less 
than 100 feet) and narrow in width (less than 50 feet), the lot can be developed with a 
reduced driveway length.  The site plan illustrates a design with a reduced driveway length 
of nine (9) feet as permitted by DPZC Section 9.35.050(b)(5)(A)1.b (Supporting Document 
3 – Architectural Plans).  
 
The proposed SFD incorporates a modern architectural style, incorporating white smooth 
stucco exterior walls, a black standing seam roof and metal patio cover, black metal 
overhangs and a white brick veneer finish around the garage. Black framed tempered glass 
guard rails are proposed for the balcony and deck. Openings include black framed vinyl 
windows and doors, and a black roll-up garage door (Supporting Document 4 - Renderings).  
The project complies with all applicable development standards, including yard setbacks, lot 
coverage, and height limit.  Table 1 below summarizes the RSF 22 and General 
Development Standards (Chapter 9.05 DPZC) applicable to the proposed development. 
 

Table 1:  Compliance with RSF 22 and General Development Standards 
 

Development Standard Requirement Proposed 
Compliant 

with 
Standard 

Maximum Lot Coverage 60% 47.62% Yes 

Maximum Height (Hillside 
Condition) 

33 feet 
(6:12 roof) 

33 feet Yes 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 7’-6” 7’-6” Yes 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 4’-0” 4’-6” Yes 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 7’-6” 11’-10” Yes 

Minimum Landscape Coverage 20% 20% Yes 

Floor Area Ratio .75 Maximum 075  

Driveway Length/Garage Setback 5–9 feet (1) 
9 feet 

(from back of sidewalk) 
Yes 

Parking Required 
2 stalls in a 

garage 
2 stalls in a garage Yes 

Footnotes for Table 1: 
Section 9.35.050(b)(5)(A)1.b.: Single Family Detached on Lots Which Are Both Shallow and Narrow (Less than Fifty (50) Feet 
Wide and One Hundred (100) Feet Deep): A driveway with a minimum length of five (5) feet and a maximum length of nine 
(9) feet, measured from the back of sidewalk to the parking stall. An automatic garage door opener and roll-up garage door, 
kept in operating condition, shall be used on garages located on such lots. 
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Site Development Permit 
 
Hillside Condition / Three-Story Residential Design Requirements 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.05.110(a)(4) of the DPZC, residential structures proposed in a hillside 
condition may be three stories in accordance with the provisions contained therein. A hillside 
condition is a lot with a topographic slope condition of 20 percent or greater as determined by 
calculating the vertical differential between the highest elevation at the front or rear property 
line and the lowest elevation along the opposing property line. Accordingly, the lot contains a 
nearly 35 percent slope from the low point on the front lot line to the highest point along the 
rear property line. 
 
The design utilizes three stories and the increased height allowed for lots in a hillside 
condition, as specified by DPZC Section 9.05.110(a)(7). The proposed SFD incorporates both 
6:12 and less than 3:12 pitched roof elements, and is designed at the maximum allowed 
33-foot and 29-foot height limits, respectively.  
 
The proposed dwelling is also designed in accordance with the remaining provisions 
contained in Section 9.05.110(a)(4) as follows: 
 

A. A hillside condition shall mean a lot with a topographic slope percentage, as defined 
in Section 9.75.190 of this Title, either front to rear or side to side, of twenty (20) 
percent or greater.  

 
 The slope of the lot is 35 percent to qualify as a hillside condition lot. 
 

B. New dwellings proposing three-stories must provide additional setbacks at the 
second (five feet) and third level (10 feet) from the street level of the structure. 

 
The second story of the SFD has an average, additional yard setback area of five (5) 
feet times the total width of the structure at the street elevation (32’-6”’) as 
described/depicted on the site plan (Sheet SP.1), and more clearly illustrated on Sheet 
A2.0 of Supporting Document 3.  Although the calculation only requires 162.5 square 
feet of additional average setback area, a total of nearly 212 square feet of additional 
yard setback is provided at the second story. 

 
The third story of the SFD has an average, additional yard setback area of five (10) 
feet times the total width of the structure at the street elevation (32’-6”’) as 
described/depicted on the site plan (Sheet SP.1), and more clearly illustrated on Sheet 
A3.0 of Supporting Document 3.  Although the calculation requires 325 square feet of 
additional average setback area, a total of nearly 347.5 square feet of additional yard 
setback is provided at the third story. 
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C. Residential structures having three (3) stories shall be limited to a maximum Floor 
Area Ratio (FAR) of .75, excluding garage area.  

 
A maximum FAR of .75 is permitted.  For the subject lot the maximum FAR would 
equate to just over 2,159 square feet of habitable area and non-required parking stall 
area in a garage.  Proposed FAR for the dwelling is .75. 
 

D. The height of the third story shall not exceed a height of fourteen (14) feet above the 
upper property line or upper street curb elevation, as measured perpendicular to any 
point along said line or curb. 

 

The height of the structure extends above the upper property line elevation nearly 5’-6”. 
 

E. The applicant shall demonstrate a reduction in grading as compared to standard two 
story design:    
 
The proposed SFD does not require grading because the SFD is being proposed on 
an existing foundation with existing retaining walls. 
 

F. Three story developments on hillside properties shall include story pole staking: 
 
A preliminary staking plan was submitted and approved by the Planning Division prior 
to the property being staked.  The applicant provided a staking plan stamped by 
California registered professional engineer that the lot had been staked in accordance 
with the staking plan approved by the Planning Division. 
 

Consequently, the proposed design meets the requisite provisions of DPZC Section 
9.05.110(a)(4) related to residential structures proposed in a hillside condition. Pursuant to 
Section 9.71.050 “Basis for Action on Site Development Permit Applications” of the DPZC, 
every Site Development Permit requires the following findings: 
 

1. That the site design is in compliance with the development standards of the Dana Point 
Zoning Code; and, 

 
2. That the site is suitable for the proposed use and development; and, 

 
3. That the project is in compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable 

provisions of the Urban Design Guidelines; and, 
 

4. That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site and function of the 
proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture; and, 
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5. That the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have been satisfied
in that the project qualifies as a Class 3 (Section 15303) exemption pursuant to the
applicable provisions of the Califomia Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); and

Staff finds the SDP requested for the single-family dwelling is consistent with the basis of
approval as outlined in Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC. Responses supporting the
abovementioned findings are detailed in the attached draft Planning Commission Resolution
included as Action Document 1.

CORRESPONDENCE:

To date, the City has received no correspondence related to the subject application.

CONCLUSION:

Based on the above analysis, Staff has detemiined that the project is consistent with the
policies and provisions of the City of Dana Point General Plan and the DPZC, and that the
Planning Commission findings articulated In the draft resolution, supporting approval of the
subject requests can be made. Therefore, staff recommends approval of SDP18-0046,
subject to the conditions contained in the attached draft resolution.

Danny GiomOTi
Associate Planner

Brenda Wisneski, Director
ComWunity Development Department

ACTION DOCUMENT:

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-01-13-XX

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

2. Project Vicinity Map and Site Photos
3. Architectural, Grading Plans &Topographic Survey
4. Architectural Rendering
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Action Document 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-01-13-XX 
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Supporting Document 2:  Project Vicinity Map and Photos 
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Supporting Document 3:  Architectural, Grading Plans & Topographic Survey 
 

ATTACHMENT 
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Supporting Document 4:  Architectural Rendering 
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